

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

*In the Matter of the Application of* : Case No. 2014-1210  
*Buckeye Wind, LLC to Amend its* :  
*Certificate Issued in Case No. 08-666-* : Appeal from the  
*EL-BGN* : Ohio Power Siting Board,  
: Case No. 13-360-EL-BGA

MERIT BRIEF  
OF INTERVENING APPELLEE BUCKEYE WIND LLC

**Kevin S. Talebi** (0069198)  
Champaign County Prosecuting Attorney  
**Jane A. Napier** (0061426)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
(Counsel of Record)  
200 N. Main Street  
Urbana, OH 43078  
(937) 484-1900  
(937) 484-1901  
[ktalebi@champaignprosecutor.com](mailto:ktalebi@champaignprosecutor.com)  
[jnapier@champaignprosecutor.com](mailto:jnapier@champaignprosecutor.com)

Attorneys for Appellants  
Champaign County and  
Goshen, Union and Urbana Townships

**Mike DeWine** (0009181)  
Ohio Attorney General  
**William L. Wright** (0018010)  
Section Chief  
**Werner L. Margard** (0024858)  
(Counsel of Record)  
**John H. Jones** (0051913)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Public Utilities Section  
Office of the Attorney General  
180 East Broad Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793  
Telephone: (614) 466-4397  
Facsimile: (614) 644-8764  
[werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us](mailto:werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us)  
[john.jones@puc.state.oh.us](mailto:john.jones@puc.state.oh.us)

Attorneys for Appellee  
The Ohio Power Siting Board

FILED  
NOV 19 2014  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**M. Howard Petricoff** (0008287)  
(Counsel of Record)  
**Michael J. Settineri** (0073369)  
**William A. Sieck** (0071813)  
**Miranda R. Leppa** (0086351)  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 464-5462  
Facsimile: (614) 719-5146  
[mhpetricoff@vorys.com](mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com)  
[mjsettineri@vorys.com](mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com)  
[wasieck@vorys.com](mailto:wasioeck@vorys.com)  
[mrleppa@vorys.com](mailto:mrleppa@vorys.com)

Attorneys for Intervening Appellee  
Buckeye Wind LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

    A.    The 2010 Buckeye I Certificate Was Issued And Affirmed After Full  
          And Fair Hearing ..... 2

    B.    Buckeye Wind’s 2013 Amendment Application Sought To Improve  
          The Buckeye I Wind Farm’s Design ..... 2

    C.    The Board Found That Three Amendments Need No Hearing ..... 5

    D.    Appellants Did Not Contest The Scope Of The Scheduled Hearing ..... 5

    E.    Appellants Agreed To Or Acquiesced In The Scope Of The Hearing  
          And Evidence ..... 6

    F.    The Board Issued An Order Amending The Certificate ..... 8

    G.    Appellants’ Untimely Objection To The Scope Of The Hearing ..... 8

    H.    Appellants’ Appeal To This Court ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A.    The Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because Appellants Forfeited  
          Their Right To Appeal ..... 10

    B.    Appellants’ Arguments Are Not Supported By Any Evidence Or  
          Even Citation To The Record ..... 11

    C.    Appellants Cannot Object To The Sufficiency Of The Board’s Order ..... 12

    D.    Appellants Bear A Difficult Burden On Appeal ..... 13

    E.    *Response to Appellants’ First Proposition Of Law: The Board’s  
          Orders Are Supported By The Record And Should Be Affirmed* ..... 14

        1.    The Board’s decision not to hold a hearing on the collection  
              line amendment was lawful and reasonable ..... 15

          a.    Reducing collection lines, and burying them, will not  
               have material increase in environmental impact ..... 15

|    |   |                   |
|----|---|-------------------|
| b. | Reducing and burying collection lines almost entirely on private property is not a substantial change in the location of all or part of the facility..... | 16                |
| 2. | The Board's decision not to hold a hearing on the access road adjustments was lawful and reasonable.....  | 18                |
| a. | Adjusting the four access roads will not have a material increase in environmental impact.....  | 19                |
| b. | Adjusting the four access roads is not a substantial change in the location of all or part of the facility.....   | 20                |
| 3. | The Board's decision not to hold a hearing on staging area adjustments on the same parcels was lawful and reasonable.....                                 | 21                |
| a. | The staging area adjustments will not have a material increase in environmental impact.....   | 21                |
| b. | The staging area adjustments are not a substantial change in the location of all or part of the facility.....   | 22                |
| E. | Response to Appellants' Second Proposition Of Law: Appellants' Can Neither Claim Nor Show A Denial of Due Process.....                                    | 23                |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 25                |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 26                |
|    | APPENDIX.....   | None <sup>1</sup> |

---

<sup>1</sup> Intervening Appellee Buckeye Wind LLC is not submitting an Appendix but notes that orders from which this appeal arises are included in Appellants' Appendix (filed Oct. 14, 2014) and relevant statutes and rules are included in the Appendix of Appellee The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (filed Nov. 12, 2014). Intervening Appellee is filing separately a Supplement in which all relevant documents may be found.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Canton v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 63 Ohio St.2d 76 (1980) .....   | 15         |
| <i>Chester Twp. v. Power Siting Comm.</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 231 (1977) .....                                | 14         |
| <i>Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 280 (1984).....                       | 13         |
| <i>County Commrs. Assn. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 63 Ohio St.2d 243 (1980).....                           | 15         |
| <i>Discount Cellular, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 360 (2007) .....                     | 24         |
| <i>Drake v. Bucher</i> , 5 Ohio St. 2d 37 (1966).....   | 12         |
| <i>In re Application of Am. Transm. Sys., Inc.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 333 (2010).....                       | 13         |
| <i>In Re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 2014-Ohio-462 (Ohio Feb. 13, 2014).....               | 11         |
| <i>In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 487 (2012).....                                     | 12         |
| <i>In re Fuel Adjustment Clauses for Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 2014-Ohio-3764 (Ohio Sept. 3, 2014)..... | 11         |
| <i>Mandelbaum v. Mandelbaum</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 433 (2009).....   | 17         |
| <i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 266 (1988).....                   | 24         |
| <i>Office Of Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 244 (1994).....                  | 13         |
| <i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 340 (2007) .....                      | 24         |
| <i>Ohio Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 524 (2010).....                      | 11, 13, 24 |
| <i>Parma v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 144 (1999) .....   | 11, 24     |
| <i>Payphone Assn. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 453 (2006).....                                | 13, 16     |
| <i>Smith v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 7 (2013).....   | 12         |
| <i>Weiss v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 15 (2000).....   | 14, 16     |

**STATUTES AND AGENCY RULES**

O.A.C. 4906-17-07(B)-(D).....15  
O.A.C. 4906-17-08(B).....15  
O.A.C. 4906-5-10(B)(1).....14  
R.C. 4903.13.....13  
R.C. 4906.07(B).....5, 10, 14, 16  
R.C. 4906-17-01(B)(2).....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S.Ct.Prac.R. 16.02(B)(5)(a) & (e)-(g).....12  
S.Ct.Prac.R.16(B)(5)(a) & (e)-(g).....10
